CHAPTER XXVI.

An Act to provide for the construction of the Cannon Falls and St. Paul Road.

SECTION 1. Board of Commissioners.
2. Meeting of Board. Power to appoint substitutes.
3. Expenses—how paid.

Statement of expenses to be made in writing.

5. Take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That William G. Le Duc, James C. Dow, and William H. Walling, be, and the same are hereby appointed Commissioners Commissioners to locate and open out a Road, commencing in the county of Goodhue, on the Cannon river, and opposite the village of Cannon Falls, in the county of Goodhue; and from thence by the nearest practicable route, through Eddy street, in the city of Hastings, in the county of Dakota, to the St. Paul and Point Douglas Territorial road, in Washington county.

That said Commissioners shall meet on the tenth Heeting sub-SEC. 2. day of March, A. D. 1858, or as soon thereafter as convenient, stitutes at the office of the County Surveyor of Dakota county, in the said city of Hastings, and at said meeting shall appoint the time when the location of said road shall be commenced, and may adjourn from time to time, as may in their opinion be requisite. And in case either of the Commissioners above named neglect or refuse to act as such Commissioner, the other Commissioners may supply the vacancy by the appointment of some suitable person, who shall have the same authority as is by this act conferred upon either of said Commissioners above named.

SEC. 3. That each county through which the said road Expenses shall pass, shall pay the expenses incurred in the location and construction of the same, as aforesaid, in proportion to the length of said road in each county respectively.

SEC. 4. That a statement of said expenses so incurred shall be made in writing by the said Commissioners, which went statement shall designate the amount of the same to be so paid by each of said counties, a copy of which statement shall be furnished by said Commissioners to the Board of County Commissioners of each of said counties, and the orders of said Road Commissioners, upon the Treasurers of each of said counties respectively, for the amounts so designated, shall be by said Treasurers paid out of the moneys in

the Treasuries of said counties respectively, and that a plan of said road be placed by the Commissioners in the Recorders' offices of the several counties in which it is located. within sixty days after its location.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and Sec. 5.

Take effect after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY, Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives.

RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved—January twenty, eighteen hundred and fiftyeight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota,) January 20, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Chas. L. Chase, Secretary.

CHAPTER XXVII.

An Act to lay out and establish a State Road from Shakopee in Scott County to Kasota in Le Sueur County.

SECTION 1. Board of Commissioners-duties.

Meeting of Board.

Duty of Surveyor to deposit copy of map.

Expenses to be paid by the several counties.

Surveyor's per diem.

Take effect. 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Commissioners

Section 1. That Henry Dewitt, Zenas Wise and J. Londonburger are hereby appointed Commissioners to lay out and establish a State Road,—commencing at Shakopee: running thence to Holena: thence, by the most feasible route, by the way of Lexington, to Kasota.

Meeting

SEC. 2. The said Commissioners, or a majority of them, shall meet at Kasota, on the first Tuesday in April next, and proceed to survey and establish said road according to the provisions of the first section of this act.

It is hereby made the duty of the Surveyor to de-Sec. 3. Filing maps posit a copy of the map of the survey of said road with the Register of Deeds in Le Sueur and Scott Counties.